


Capital Projects Division 
July 21 , 2021 
Page2 

To expedite the start of the construction for this project, the Invitation for Bids was issued with 
bid documents that had been submitted for permitting but had not completed the permitting 
process. The bids were received prior to receiving permit comments. The permit review 
comments were incorporated into the plans and issued to the successful contractor as 
construction documents. The construction plans included site utility changes to correct the 
location of the point of service for the fire line along with some associated utility coordination 
comments from the Orlando Utilities Commission. There was no re-work associated with these 
changes since they were made prior to work starting. In the parking lot a large section of storm 
pipe collapsed after a heavy storm and had to be replaced along with the associated repairs to the 
asphalt parking lot in the area of the collapse. 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS TO THIS CONTRACT: 
The Contract award was approved on September 22, 2020. 

Original Contract dated October 15, 2020 

Change Order No. 1 dated April 7, 2021 
Permit fees, demo, concrete & masonry repairs, 
bollards and trash chute removal. 

Change Order No. 2 dated May 20, 2021 
Demo of floor blocking, north canopy, slab 
grinding & gutter replacement. 

Proposed Change Order No. 3 
Site work changes needed to incorporate permit 
comments correcting the location of the point of 
service for the fire line, replacing a collapsed 
storm pipe and repairing the damage to the parking 
lot. 

Proposed Final Contract Amount 

CC: Administrative Services Department 
Procurement Division 
Capital Proj ects Division 
Community & Family Services Department 

Lump sum amount -

Lump sum amount -

Lump sum amount -

Lump sum amount -

$ 1,439,450.00 

$ 38,589.81 

$ 33,123.77 

$ 146,920.93 

$ 1,658,084.51 



APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
BCC Mtg. Date: August 10, 2021




